
 
   

 

 
  

Date of Publication : 27 April 2021 

Annual Council Meeting  
of Witney Town Council 
 

Tuesday, 4th May, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
To members of the Annual Council Meeting Committee - J Aitman, L Ashbourne, T Ashby, R Bolger, D Butterfield, 
O Collins, L Duncan, H Eaglestone, V Gwatkin, A D Harvey, M Jones, J King, A McMahon, A Prosser, R Smith and 
D Temple (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the 
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Admission to this meeting will be online by virtue of The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panels Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations 
2020.  
 

Zoom login details of this meeting will be published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting. 
 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Election of Town Mayor 2021/22   
 
2. Election of Deputy Mayor 2021/22   
 
3. Election of Leader of the Council 2021/22   
 
4. Election of Deputy Leader of the Council 2021/22   
 
5. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Deputy Town Clerk 
(adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 

6. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

7. Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To approve and adopt the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 12 April 2021 in accordance with 
Standing Order 18 including questions on the minutes as to the progress of any item. 
 

8. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on 
the agenda. 
 

9. Future Meetings of the Council   
 
 a) To receive a verbal update from the Town Clerk/CEO on the outcome of the High Court 

proceedings, and RESOLVE how future meetings of the Council will be held/what 
delegations need to be in place in order for the Council to be able to continue as 
business as usual as an interim solution.   

 b) To Agree a Timetable of Meetings for 2021/22 [subject to change in light of the above] 
(Pages 15 - 16) 

10. Appointment of any new Committees in accordance with Standing Order 30   

 No changes to the current Committee structure are proposed and no new Committees identified – 
however the Stronger Communities Committee resolved on 15 March 2021 [Minute no SC139 refers] 
to appoint a Task & Finish Group for the Queens Platinum Jubilee celebrations in 2022.  Membership 
of which will be agreed under agenda item 12. 
 
Members are requested to note this addition to the Council’s Committee structure. 
 

11. Review [Or Request the Town Clerk to Review] any of the Terms of Reference for Committees   
 
12. Appointment of Members to Standing Committees, Sub-Committees and Working Parties, and the 

Election of Chairs (Pages 17 - 18) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/CEO, and appoint Members to the Standing 
Committees, Sub-Committees, Working Parties, Task & Finish Groups and Elect the Chairs for the 
municipal year 2021-22. 
 

13. Appointment to Advisory Committees and External Bodies/Outside Organisations (Pages 19 - 22) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/CEO. 
 

 a) Witney Town Charity (Pages 23 - 24) 

  To receive and consider correspondence from Witney Town Charity. 
 

 b) Witney Educational Foundation (Pages 25 - 26) 

  To receive and consider correspondence from Witney Educational Foundation. 
 

14. Windrush Valley Traffic Action Group (Pages 27 - 32) 

 To consider supporting Windrush Valley Traffic Action Group (WiVTAG) in its campaign concerning 
the Burford Bridge 7.5t Experimental Traffic Regulation Order. 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

15. Review of Council Policies   
 
 a) Amenity Land Sale Policy   

  At the meeting of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee held on 20 April 2021 
the following recommendation was made: 
 
That Witney Town Council values all open spaces and amenity lands in its ownership 
across Witney. These areas, regardless of size or location contribute to the visible, 
recreational, and biodiverse landscape across the town. Grass areas in particular aid 
drainage and help mitigate against surface water flooding. 
 
Therefore, the Town Council resolves to deny any requests from residents to purchase 
Town- Council land, to extend their household area. 
 

16. Banking Arrangements   

 Deferment of Minute F155/PGF 22 March 2021 – the Council is asked to RESOLVE the following: 

 
1. that having formed the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee the Council agrees the 

Members be designated as authorised cheque signatories on the Council’s banking 
mandates (currently Barclays Bank and CCLA)  [named for the minutes]; and 

2. that if necessary two Members be named from the above resolution be appointed to act on 
behalf of the Council in the absence of the Town Clerk/CEO should the need arise. 

3. that the Town Clerk/CEO, Mrs Sharon Groth, be listed on all the Council’s bank mandates – 
particularly the Barclays Bank General and Business Premium Account and able to deal with 
transfers between accounts as well as setting up direct debits; 

4. that having revised the Council’s Financial Regulations and adopted at the Council meeting 
held on 12 April 2021, that the implementation of on-line banking with the Council’s current 
banking provider, Barclays Bank Plc, be agreed. 

 
17. NALC - Local Council Award Scheme (Pages 33 - 34) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning the NALC Local Council 
Award Scheme. 
 

18. Councillor Attendance Register 2020/21   

 To receive the annual register of Councillor attendance (to follow). 
 

19. Exclusion of Press & Public   

 To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution: 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as 
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be 
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted. 
 

20. Staffing Matters   

 To receive and consider the confidential minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee held on 26th April 
2021 and to agree the recommendations contained therein. 
 

 
 

Town Clerk 

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 12 April 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Duncan 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
R Bolger 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
 

D Enright 
V Gwatkin 
A D Harvey 
M Jones 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 

 
Others: 1 member of the public. 

 
 

 
174   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr J King. 
 

175   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared by members at the meeting. 
 

176   MINUTES 
 
The Council received and considered the minutes of the Council meeting held on 16 February 
2021. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
A member was advised there had been no discussion with West Oxfordshire District Council on 
the Community Zero Waste Roadshow (minute number79(d)). It would take place following this 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 15 February 2021 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Full Council - 12 April 2021 

 
2 

177   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The member of the public present did not wish to address the Council. 
 

178   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
There were no updates provided at the meeting from West Oxfordshire District and Oxfordshire 
County Council Councillors. 
 

179   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Witney Allotment Association 

 
Cllr Smith advised there had been a new committee elected who were very active; ongoing 
projects were progressing well and the relationship with the Council was very positive.  
 
Witney Fairtrade Action Group 
 
Cllr Smith had attended the most recent meeting of this group in place of Cllr Enright and 
reported the group was appreciative that Fairtrade coffee was being sold in the 1863 Café Bar. 
Information like this was used as evidence when they had to re-apply for Witney’s Fairtrade 
status. The group was also interested in carrying out more community work such as a local 
procurement workshop, once the Covid pandemic had abated. 
 

180   CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY, 9 
MARCH & 30 MARCH 2021 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Attention was drawn to minute number P168 from the meeting of 30 March and accompanying 
note concerning the publication of applicant names on the Councils Committee papers. The 
Committee had agreed that names should no longer be published due to safeguarding concerns.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee meetings held on 16 
February, 9 March and 30 March 2021 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

181   SPORT & PLAY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1 MARCH 2021 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Sport & Play Committee meeting held on 1 March 2021 be received and 
any recommendations therein approved. 
 
 

Page 6



Full Council - 12 April 2021 

 
3 

182   HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2021 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 8 March 
2021 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

183   STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2021 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 15 March 2021 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

184   POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2021 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
A member queried minute number F151, the resolution appeared to differ from the discussion 
at the earlier Sport & Play Committee meeting regarding King George’s field and West Witney 
Sports Ground in August. The Town Clerk advised that this Committee had attempted to make 
the best-informed decision to accommodate the conflicting demands on the Council’s pitches 
during the summer. The issue could be re-visited at the next meeting of the Sport & Play 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 22 March 
2021 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

185   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Council received the report of the Mayor outlining the civic engagements which had taken 
place since the last meeting. 

 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic it had regrettably been another quiet period, however the Witney 
Covid-19 Hero Awards were being well received and support had been given to the Rotary Club’s 
End Polio Now Campaign. The Mayor had also attended the virtual inauguration of the High 
Sheriff of Oxford Imam Monawar Hussain, MBE, whose vision for the year was ‘Celebrating 
Oxfordshire’s Heroes’ and nominations for groups and businesses had been highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Mayor’s Civic Announcement report be noted. 
 

Page 7



Full Council - 12 April 2021 

 
4 

186   TO AGREE A MAYOR ELECT 
 
The Council reflected on the difficulties of the previous year due to the Covid-19 pandemic and 
agreed that the current Mayor and Deputy had done an excellent job in unprecedented 
circumstances. It was only right that they be offered another year to fulfil the roles as actively as 
possible. 

 
A member proposed Cllr J Aitman as Mayor for the municipal year 2021/22.  This was seconded 
and all were in favour.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Cllr J Aitman be declared Mayor Elect for the municipal year 2021/22. 

[...]
sues in the town. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the response to the survey be delegated to the Town Clerk, in conjunction with the Chair of 
the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning, Cllr R Smith. 
 

193   WITNEY COMMUNITY ACTIVATION 
 
The Council received a verbal update from Cllr L Duncan concerning a fund provided by 
Oxfordshire County Council for community bike repair pumps and signs. 

 
It was agreed that the signs would require some further investigation and would be a long-term 
project, but an application for funding should be made for the pumps. They would need to be 
robust and should be in an area away from residential housing to make them a worthwhile 
contribution to the active travel infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Witney Town Council supports Witney Community Activation and agrees that bike 
repair pumps be installed on land in its ownership; and, 
 

Page 10



Full Council - 12 April 2021 

 
7 

2. That this initiative be delegated to the Deputy Town Clerk to progress in terms of siting 
and the application for funds from Oxfordshire County Council. 
 

194   TOWN COUNCIL REBRANDING 
 
The Council received a project plan for the re-branding, provided by the Communications & 
Community Engagement Officer. An informal presentation had also been offered to Members 
ahead of the meeting. 

 
There was agreement that a task and finish group should be created to enable the expedient 
roll-out across the Council’s administrative and operational services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a task and finish group to assist with roll-out of the Town Council’s re-branding be 
established, the members being Cllrs L Ashbourne, V Gwatkin and O Collins. 
 

195   GREAT BRITISH SPRING CLEAN 
 
The Council received information concerning the national Great British Spring Clean campaign. 

 
Members were enthusiastic in supporting the initiative as the community had been invigorated 
to undertake litter picks during the pandemic lockdowns of the last year. Promotion and 
awarenes
[...]
g for adoption of AGAR     †   Meeting to incorporate Environmental/Climate Items (first planning of each cycle) 

 
Witney Traffic Advisory Committee at 2.30pm – 8th June 2021, 28th September 2021, 11th January 2022, 22nd March 2022 

   All meetings held remotely via Zoom unless otherwise stated on the published Agenda 

CLIMATE, BIO-DIVERSITY 
& PLANNING 

6pm 

T
u

es
d

ay
  

20 April 
18 May† 
8 June* 

 
 

29 June† 
20 July* 

 
10 August† 
31 August 

21 September* 

 
12 October† 
2 November 

23 November* 

 
14 December† 

4 January 
25 January* 

 
15 February† 

8 March 
 29 March* 

 
 19 April† 
10 May 

 
SPORT & PLAY 

 
6pm 

M
o

n
d

ay
 

 
 17 May 

 

  
5 July 

 
6 September 

 
1 November 

 
10 January 

 
7 March 

 
  

HALLS, CEMETERIES AND 
ALLOTMENTS 

 
6pm 24 May 

 
12 July 

 

 
13 September 

 

 
8 November 

 
17 January 14 March 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES  6pm 7 June 19 July 
 

20 September  
 

15 November 24 January 21 March 
 

 

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE 
(& Personnel sub-committee) 

 

6pm 14 June 26 July 27 September 22 November 31 January 28 March 
 

 
COUNCIL 

 
7pm 28 June*** 2 August 11 October 

6 December 
13 December** 

14 February 11 April 
 

 
Sub- Committees 

 

Personnel (part of PG & F)  Mon 14 June  26 July  27 September  22 November  31 January 28 March  

 
Working parties 

 

Corn Exchange WP 5pm Mon 17 May 5 July 6 September 1 November 10 January 7 March  

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 9b



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Annual Council 
 

 
Date: Tuesday 4 May 2021 
 
Title: Appointment of Standing Committees, Sub-Committees and 

Working Parties, and the Election of Chairs 
 
Contact Officer: Town Clerk/CEO – Sharon Groth 
 
 

 
Background 
 
Members will be aware of the Council’s Committee Structure and how the membership works 
from previous Annual Council meetings. 
 
For ease the Town Clerk has provided the following table with details of the membership 
required. 
[...]
al Members to make the membership of 8 Members; 

4. that the Personnel Sub-Committee is formed of the Town Mayor and Leader, plus the 

Chairs of the Standing Committees 

5. that a Disciplinary & Grievance Panel is elected – to be formed from Councillors not 

sitting on the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee – membership is a minimum 

of 3. 

6. that the membership to the Working Parties – Corn Exchange and Queens Platinum 

Jubilee be agreed; 

7. that the membership of the Task & Finish Groups be reaffirmed. 

 

 

Page 18



1 

 

Annual Council  
 

 
Date: Tuesday 4 May 2021 
 
Title: Appointments to Advisory Committees and Outside Organisations  
 
Contact Officer: Town Clerk/CEO – Sharon Groth 
 
 

 
Background 

 
 The Town Council appoints representatives to the following Advisory Committees/Outside Bodies 

and it is usually recommended that those appointed as per below should serve until the Annual 
Council Meeting following the next ordinary election of Councillors in 2023, although Members 
may wish to step down at this juncture if they so wish. 
 
 

Witney Traffic Advisory Committee - 4 
Joy Aitman, Liz Duncan, Duncan 
Enright , Jim King 
 

Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils 
[Larger Councils] 

- 1 – Leader of the Council 

 
West Witney Sports & Social Club 

- 
 
2 – Joy Aitman, Vicky Gwatkin 

 
Witney Town Band 
 

 
- 
 

 
1 – Ruth Smith 
 

Witney & District Twinning Association - 3 (Mayor (Ex officio)) 
Joy Aitman, Owen Collins, Liz 
Duncan 

West Oxfordshire Museum Centre - 1 – Liz Duncan 
 

St Mary’s Church Preservation Trust - Mayor 
 

CCTV Management Group - 1 – Owen Collins 
 

Volunteer Link Up - 1– Liz Duncan 
 

RAF Brize Norton – Local Consultation 
Working Group 
 

- 1 – Rosa Bolger 
 

Witney Allotment Association - 1 – Ruth Smith 

 
Witney Youth Council Mentors 

 
- 

 
2 – Thomas Ashby, Rosa Bolger & 
Vicky Gwatkin 

 
Friends of the Cemeteries 

 
- 

 
2 – Owen Collins, Duncan Enright 
&  Mel Jones 

 - 
[...]
lan is in 

place following budget setting for 2021/22 

 Evidence of consulting the community 

 Publication of Council activities 

 Evidence of participating in town and county planning 

The Council must also resolve that it has: 
 

 A Risk Management Policy 

Page 33

Agenda Item 17



 
 

2 
 

 A Register of Assets 

 Contracts for all members of staff 

 Up-to-date insurance policies that mitigate the risk to public money 

 Disciplinary & Grievance procedures 

 A policy for training new staff and councillors 

 A record of all training undertaken by staff and councillors in the last year 

 A Clerk who has achieved 12 CPD points in the last year 

Financial Implications 

The cost of applying for the Foundation Award of the Local Council Award Scheme is £50.00 

Recommendations 

 that the report is noted 

 that the Town Council resolves that it has the necessary documents, policies and procedures 

as set out above and publishes them online where appropriate in order to apply for an 

award 

 that the status is reviewed annually to confirm eligibility 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attached: 
 
APPENDIX A – NALC Award Scheme Criteria 

 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	9b To Agree a Timetable of Meetings for 2021/22 [subject to change in light of the above]
	12 Appointment of Members to Standing Committees, Sub-Committees and Working Parties, and the Election of Chairs
	13 Appointment to Advisory Committees and External Bodies/Outside Organisations
	13a Witney Town Charity
	13b Witney Educational Foundation
	14 Windrush Valley Traffic Action Group
	17 NALC - Local Council Award Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING OF 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Tuesday, 4 May 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

T Ashby 
R Bolger 
D Butterfield 
O Collins 
L Duncan 
H Eaglestone 
 

D Enright 
V Gwatkin 
M Jones 
J King 
A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Simon Wright Democratic & Legal Services Officer 

 
Others: 3 members of the public. 

 
 

 
219   ELECTION OF TOWN MAYOR 2021/22 

 
The retiring Mayor, Cllr Aitman invited nominations for the position of Town Mayor for the 
ensuing municipal year. Cllr Aitman was nominated and was duly elected Mayor by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that Cllr Joy Aitman be elected Town Mayor for the ensuing municipal year.  
 
The Town Clerk advised that the Declaration of Acceptance of Office would be signed following 
the meeting.  
 

220   ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2021/22 
 
Cllr Aitman invited nominations for the position of Deputy Mayor for the ensuing municipal year. 
Cllr Duncan was nominated and elected by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
that Cllr Liz Duncan be elected Deputy Town Mayor for the ensuing municipal year.   
 
The Town Clerk advised that the Declaration of Acceptance of Office would be signed following 
the meeting.  
 



Annual Council Meeting - 4 May 2021 

 
2 

221   ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 2021/22 
 
The Chair invited nominations for the position of Leader of the Town Council. Cllr.Ashbourne 
was nominated and elected by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
that Cllr Luci Ashbourne be elected as the Leader of the Town Council for the ensuing municipal 
year. 
 

222   ELECTION OF DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 2021/22 
 
The Chair invited nominations for the Deputy Leader of the Council. Cllr Gwatkin was nominated 
and duly elected as Deputy Leader by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
that Cllr Vicky Gwatkin be elected as Deputy Leader of the Council for the ensuing municipal 
year.  
 

223   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. David Harvey and Dean Temple. 
 

224   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

225   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 12 April 2021 were received and considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 12 April 2021 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

226   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

227   FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Town Clerk outlining options for Council 
meetings as a consequence of the recent court decision that confirmed the cessation of ‘virtual’ 
meetings. 
 
The Town Clerk highlighted that decision would be needed on the Open Space Strategy in due 
course and sought delegation to extend the current grounds contract for a further year to allow 
a decision to be made and options to be fully considered. In response to a query regarding 
timescales it was clarified that the strategy had just been received and it would be made 
available to members at the earliest opportunity ahead of the June Council meeting.  



Annual Council Meeting - 4 May 2021 

 
3 

 
It was proposed and seconded that Option B in the report which recommended changing the 
current standing committees to advisory meetings that would then make recommendations to 
Council at the 28 June meeting. It was noted that this would allow virtual meetings to continue 
and delegations to the Town Clerk would facilitate urgent decisions if needed. 
 
The timetable of meetings for 2021/2022 were proposed and seconded. 
 
On being put to the vote the propositions were carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, Committees of the Town Council become ‘Advisory’ Committees, still meet 
virtually per the scheduled calendar of meetings, and make Recommendations (not 
Resolutions) to full Council which will be ratified at the physical Council meeting 
scheduled for 28th June (if restrictions allow);  

2. That, urgent decisions, could be enacted, under the delegations to the Town Clerk, if 
necessary;  

3. That the timetable of meetings for 2021/2022 be agreed; and 
4. Delegation be given to the Town Clerk to extend the current grounds contract for one 

year to allow the new Open Spaces Strategy to be considered. 
 

228   APPOINTMENT OF ANY NEW COMMITTEES IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 30 
 
Cllr. Gwatkin, as Chair of the Sport & Play Committee, proposed that the committee be retitled 
Parks & Recreation Committee as this better reflected their remit. The proposal was seconded. 
 
Council noted that the Stronger Communities Committee resolved on 15 March 2021 [Minute no 
SC139 refers] to appoint a Task & Finish Group for the Queens Platinum Jubilee celebrations in 
2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the Sport & Play Committee be renamed Parks & Recreation Committee. 
 

229   REVIEW [OR REQUEST THE TOWN CLERK TO REVIEW] ANY OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
FOR COMMITTEES 
 
There were no changes to the current Terms of Reference for Committees. 
 

230   APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO STANDING COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES AND 
WORKING PARTIES, AND THE ELECTION OF CHAIRS 
 
Members considered the appointment of standing committees, sub committees and working 
parties and proposed the following: 
 
Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee 
 
Cllr J Aitman   Cllr O Collins    Cllr L Duncan 
Cllr V Gwatkin  Cllr M Jones    Cllr A McMahon  
Cllr A Prosser  Cllr R Smith 
 



Annual Council Meeting - 4 May 2021 

 
4 

Chair of Committee Cllr R Smith 
 
Parks and Recreation Committee 
 
Cllr T Ashby   Cllr J Aitman   Cllr L Ashbourne 
Cllr D Butterfield Cllr L Duncan   Cllr D Enright 
Cllr V Gwatkin   Cllr A McMahon   
 
Chair of Committee Cllr V Gwatkin 
 
Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee 
 
Cllr T Ashby   Cllr J Aitman   Cllr L Ashbourne  
Cllr O Collins   Cllr L Duncan   Cllr V Gwatkin  
Cllr M Jones   Cllr R Smith 
 
Chair of Committee Cllr M Jones 
 
Stronger Communities Committee 
 
Cllr J Aitman   Cllr L Ashbourne   Cllr R Bolger  
Cllr D Butterfield Cllr O Collins    Cllr H Eaglestone  
Cllr V Gwatkin  Cllr A Prosser 
 
Chair of Committee Cllr O Collins 
 
Policy, Governance & Finance Committee 
 
Cllr J Aitman   Cllr L Ashbourne   Cllr O Collins  
Cllr H Eaglestone  Cllr V Gwatkin    Cllr D Harvey  
Cllr M Jones   Cllr R Smith 
 
Chair of Committee Cllr L Ashbourne 
 
Personnel Sub-Committee 
Cllr J Aitman   Cllr L Ashbourne   Cllr O Collins  
Cllr V Gwatkin  Cllr M Jones    Cllr R Smith 
 
Chair of Sub-Committee Cllr L Ashbourne 
 
Corn Exchange Working Party 
 
Cllr J Aitman   Cllr L Ashbourne  Cllr O Collins  
Cllr L Duncan  Cllr D Harvey   Cllr J King 
 
Chair of Working Party Cllr O Collins 
 
Platinum Jubilee Working Party 
 
Cllr. J Aitman   Cllr D Enright   Cllr M Jones  
Cllr O Collins   Cllr H Eaglestone  Cllr D Harvey 
 



Annual Council Meeting - 4 May 2021 

 
5 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the membership of the standing committees, sub committees and working parties and their 
Chairs be agreed as detailed above. 
 

231   APPOINTMENT TO ADVISORY COMMITTEES AND EXTERNAL BODIES/OUTSIDE 
ORGANISATIONS 
 
The Chair sought nominations for vacancies on three outside organisations all for a four-year 
term of office. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the following appointments be made: 
 

1. Witney Town Hall Charity – Cllr. Harry Eaglestone to June 2025 
2. Witney Educational Foundation – Cllr. Liz Duncan to May 2025 
3. Witney Town Charity – Cllr. Joy Aitman to June 2025 

 
232   WINDRUSH VALLEY TRAFFIC ACTION GROUP 

 
Consideration was given to a document from Witney Valley Traffic Action Group (WIVTAG) 
seeking support for their campaign regarding the impact on surrounding communities of the 
Burford Bridge 7.5t Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (TRO). It was noted that a 
presentation from WIVTAG had been received at the Traffic Advisory Committee. 
 
During discussion Councillors acknowledged the impact on some of the parishes close to Burford 
of HGV movements. Members indicated they supported the aims of the group ‘in principle. 
However in respect of Witney it was considered that it may be premature to offer support at this 
stage until data was available from Oxfordshire County Council on the impact of the TRO on HGV 
traffic in Witney. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, Witney Town Council, whilst supporting the wider aims of the group, does not commit 
support at this stage until data on the trial traffic order has been considered and the impact, if 
any, on Witney has been established. 
 

233   AMENITY LAND SALE POLICY 
 
The recommendation of the Climate, Biodiversity and Planning Committee regarding the 
introduction of a policy that would deny any requests from residents to purchase Town Council 
land to extend their household area. 
 
Members supported the introduction of the policy and indicated that it would meet the 
Council’s aim in respect of Climate Change and protecting the environment as areas of green 
space were important for biodiversity. It was also considered that the policy would provide 
clarity about the issue. 
 
 
 
 



Annual Council Meeting - 4 May 2021 

 
6 

Resolved:  
 

1. That Witney Town Council values all open spaces and amenity lands in its ownership 
     across Witney. These areas, regardless of size or location contribute to the visible, 

recreational, and biodiverse landscape across the town. Grass areas in particular aid 
drainage and help mitigate against surface water flooding. 

2. Therefore, the Town Council resolves to deny any requests from residents to purchase 
Town Council land, to extend their household area. 

 
234   BANKING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The recommendation of the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee (Minute F155/PGF) 
from the meeting held on 22 March 2021 was received and considered. 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. that having formed the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee the Council agrees 
the Members be designated as authorised cheque signatories on the Council’s banking 
mandates (currently Barclays Bank and CCLA). For the purposes of the minutes these 
are named as: Cllrs Luci Ashbourne, Joy Aitman, Owen Collins, Harry Eaglestone, Vicky 
Gwatkin, Anthony (David) Harvey, Mel Jones, and Ruth Smith. 
 

2. that if necessary two Members be named from the above resolution be appointed to 
act on behalf of the Council in the absence of the Town Clerk/CEO should the need 
arise; 

 
3. that the Town Clerk/CEO, Mrs Sharon Groth, be listed on all the Council’s bank 

mandates – particularly the Barclays Bank General and Business Premium Account and 
able to deal with transfers between accounts as well as setting up direct debits; and 

 
4. that having revised the Council’s Financial Regulations and adopted at the Council 

meeting held on 12 April 2021, that the implementation of on-line banking with the 
Council’s current banking provider, Barclays Bank Plc, be agreed. 

 
235   NALC - LOCAL COUNCIL AWARD SCHEME 

 
The report of the Deputy Town Clerk seeking approval for the Town Council to apply for the 
NALC Local Council Award Scheme was received and considered. 
 
Councillors expressed their support for applying and considered it would be beneficial for the 
Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. that the report is noted; 
2. that the Town Council resolves that it has the necessary documents, policies and 

procedures as set out above and publishes them online where appropriate in order to 
apply for an award; and 

3. that the status is reviewed annually to confirm eligibility 
 
 

 



Annual Council Meeting - 4 May 2021 

 
7 

236   COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE REGISTER 2020/21 
 
A report showing Councillor attendance at meetings in 2020/2021 was received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the Councillor Attendance Register 2020/2021 be noted. 
 

237   EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
that in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and 
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, 
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 

238   STAFFING MATTERS 
 
The confidential minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting were received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the confidential minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee held on 26 April 2021, and the 
recommendations contained therein, be approved. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.43 pm 

 
Chair 


